the measurement date (to the extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected
rate of return are not met).

The pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be sufficient to make all projected
future benefit payments through the year of 2061. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of
return on pension plan investments was applied to projected benefit payments through the year
2061, and the municipal bond rate was applied to all benefit payments after that date.  For the
purpose of this valuation, the expected rate of return on pension plan investments is 7.75%; the
municipal bond rate is 3.56%; and the resulting Single Discount Rate is 6.44%.

Sensitivity of the Employer's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes
in the Discount Rate

The following presents the Employer's proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated
using the discount rate of 6.44 percent, as well as what the Employer's proportionate share of
the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-
point lower (5.44 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.44 percent) than the current rate:

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.44%) (6.44%) (7.44%)

Employers Proportionate share of the net pension liability 5,499,353$   4,050,997$   2,846,026$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the pension plan's fiduciary net position is available in the separately
issued NDPERS financial report.

NOTE 15 TRANSFERS

County
General Farm to Roads and Other Fiduciary

2017 Fund Market Bridges Governmental Funds Total
Transfers In -$   -$   1,850,000$  605,181$   22,000$  2,477,181$
Transfers Out (1,871,926)   -   -   (605,255)   -   (2,477,181)

(1,871,926)$   -$   1,850,000$  (74)$   22,000$  -$

DIVIDE COUNTY
CROSBY, NORTH DAKOTA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2017

-28-

Transfers are used to (1) move revenues from the fund that statute or budget requires them to
collect them to the fund that statute or budget requires to expend them, (2) move receipts
restricted to debt service from the funds collecting the receipts to the debt service fund as debt
service payments become due, and (3) use unrestricted revenues collected in the general fund
to finance various programs accounted for in other funds in accordance with budgetary
authorizations.

NOTE 16 LEASES

The County entered into an oil and gas lease agreement with Basin Hills Operating Company in